OPERATOR’S MANUAL PX15P-XXX-XXX-AXXX
INCLUDING: OPERATION, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE RELEASED: 9-5-03
REVISED: 5-29-20
(REV: U)1-1/2" DIAPHRAGM PUMP
1:1 RATIO (NON-METALLIC)
INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY LTD
209 NORTH MAIN STREET – BRYAN, OHIO 43506
 (800) 495-0276  FAX (800) 892-6276 © 2020 CCN 15197205

valve block. NOTE: Assemble (140) valve insert with
“dished” side toward (141) valve plate. Assemble (141)
valve plate with part number identification toward (140)
valve insert.
5. Assemble (200) gasket and (233) adapter plate to (135)
valve block. NOTE: Assemble (233) adapter plate with
notched side down.
6. Assemble (132 and 166) gaskets and (176) check valve to
(101) body.
7. Assemble (135) valve block and components to (101)
body, securing with (134) screws. NOTE: Tighten (134)
screws to 35 - 40 in. lbs (4.0 - 4.5 Nm).
MATERIAL CODE
[AO] = Alumina Oxide [P] = Polypropylene
[B] = Nitrile [SP] = Santoprene
[Br] = Brass [SS] = Stainless Steel
[D] = Acetal [U] = Polyurethane
[GP] = Groundable Polypropylene
 Indicates parts included in 637389 Air Section Service Kit shown below and items (70), (144), (175) and (180) shown on page 5.
Page 8 of 12 PX15P-XXX-XXX-AXXX (en)
PX15P-XXX-XXX-AXXX / AIR SECTION
PILOT VALVE
PARTS GROUP
MAJOR VALVE
GROUP
NOTE: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN FASTENERS.
Torque (105 and 134) screws to 35 - 40 in. lbs (4.0 - 4.5 Nm).
LUBRICATION / SEALANTS
�ASSEMBLY TORQUE REQUIREMENTS�
� Apply Lubriplate FML-2 grease to “O” rings, “U” Cups &
mating parts.